obligation" as such term is defined in Section 34171(d) of the Dissolution Statutes, that certain 
"Supplemental Agreement by and between the Successor Agency and County of Sonoma" re-
authorizing that certain Agreement for Public Improvements for the Roseland Redevelopment 
Project Area (the "Public Improvement Agreement") to use up to Six Million Nine Hundred 
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($6,920,000) in non-housing tax increment funds to pay for public 
improvements to support the mixed-used development on the Roseland Site, and authorizing the 
Successor Agency to use all available Roseland Redevelopment cash reserves and future 
Redevelopment Site Tax Trust Fund ("RPTTF") receipts to pay for remaining costs up to the

[...]

on which the permanent Plaza Improvements will be constructed, as depicted in the attached 
Conceptual Site Plan. 

(ggggg) "Plaza Temporal Activities Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1 
hereof. 

(hhhhh) "Plaza Temporal Funding" means approximately Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($350,000) of funds committed by the Commission which may only be used 
by the Commission to fund the design and construction of the Plaza Temporal Improvements and 
the Plaza Temporal Activities. 

(iiiii) "Plaza Temporal Improvements" means the fencing, lighting, restroom,

[...]

either approve or disapprove the Plaza Temporal Activities Plan, which shall be incorporated 
into the Plaza Temporal Lease once approved by the Commission.  

Section 3.2 Plaza Temporal Funding. 

(a) The Commission shall make available the Plaza Temporal Funding in the 
amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) for Plaza Temporal Activities and 
the Plaza Temporal Improvements, subject to approval by the CDC of Plaza Temporal Activities 
Plan.  The Commission and Plaza Temporal Operator shall use the Plaza Temporal Funding to 
pay for the installment of the Plaza Temporal Improvements on the Plaza Temporal Property and

[...]

Developer and shall not be the basis for an excused delay under this Section 4.4. 

ARTICLE 5. 
FINANCIAL TERMS 

Section 5.1 Agency Non-Housing Funds. 

(a) The full implementation of the Predevelopment Component and 
construction of the Plaza Improvements is currently estimated to cost approximately Nine 
Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($9,200,000). The Commission, through that certain 
Public Improvement Agreement, has made available a total of approximately Six Million Six 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,600,000) of RPTTF funds from the Successor Agency for the 
Project (the "Agency Funds"), of which approximately Two Million Two Hundred Thousand 

25 
151\18\2133901.6 

($2,200,000) has been committed or spent as part of the implementation of the Professional 
Services Agreement. The Commission anticipates that the Agency Funds will be applied 
partially towards the Remediation Work and the construction of Infrastructure Improvements.  
As of the Effective Date, the Commission's obligation to fund and make available funding for the 
Predevelopment Component under this Agreement and the construction of the Plaza 
Improvements, is currently limited to Four Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($4,400,000). 

(b) Under this Agreement, the Commission agrees to make best efforts to: (1) 
obtain funding sufficient to pay for Remediation Work and continued monitoring of the 
Roseland Site, including applying to the State Water Board and other sources for sufficient grant

[...]

Section 5.1 shall not exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) with respect to each 
Developer. 

Section 5.2 Affordable Housing Loan. 

(a) The construction of the Affordable Development Improvements is 
currently projected to cost approximately Fifty-Nine Million Dollars ($59,000,000). The 
Commission hereby agrees to provide the Affordable Developer the "Affordable Housing Loan" 
which among other things will be used to pay for costs associated with the development of the 
Affordable Development Parcel, as determined pursuant to Section 8.2, below.

[...]

rights against or liability to the other under this Agreement, except as set forth in Section 5.1(c) 
above. 

Section 6.3 State Water Resource Control Board Remediation Funding Application. 

(a) As of the Effective Date, the estimated costs for completion of the 
remediation work is approximately Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000).  

34 
151\18\2133901.6 

As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Commission has submitted an application for 
funding from the Water Board's Division of Financial Assistance which will allow the 
Commission to fully fund the remediation of the Roseland Site to the specifications required

[...]

the Infrastructure Work pursuant to terms of Agreement for Professional Services in a form 
agreed to by the Affordable Developer and Commission (the “Affordable Infrastructure 
Agreement”). 

-
(b) As of the Effective Date, the estimated costs for completion of the 

Infrastructure Improvements, is approximately Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($5,800,000).  The Commission expects to use a portion of the Agency Funds to finance or 
complete the construction of the Infrastructure Improvements on the Master Development Site.  
No later than the time set forth in the Development Schedule (or such later date as the